
Agenda

Housing Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Wednesday 26 April 2017

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor David Henwood

Councillor Angie Goff
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor David Thomas
Councillor Elizabeth Wade
Geno Humphrey (Housing Panel co-optee)



AGENDA
Pages

1  APOLOGIES 
Substitutes are not allowed.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  EMPTY PROPERTIES 7 - 14
Contact Officer: Frances Evans, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Tel: 01865 252062; fevans@oxford.gov.uk 
Background Information
The Panel requested a report on Council approaches to dealing with 
empty properties ahead of a refresh of the Empty Property Strategy.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to note and comment on the empty dwellings briefing.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Frances Evans, Strategy & Service Development Manager;
 Melanie Mutch, Empty Property Officer.

4  GREAT ESTATES UPDATE 15 - 26
Contact Officer: Martin Shaw, Property Services Manager Tel: 01865 252775 
mshaw2@oxford.gov.uk
Background Information
The Panel received a presentation on the Council’s Great Estates 
Programme in March 2016 and requested a report back on progress 
after 12 months.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to note and comment on progress of the Great Estates 
Programme.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Martin Shaw, Property Services Manager.

5  EMPTY GARAGES AND FORMER GARAGE SITES 27 - 36
Contact Officer: Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager Tel: 01865 252428 
bgraves@oxford.gov.uk
Background Information
The Panel requested a report on plans and activities relating to the 
Council’s garage assets.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to note and comment on activities being carried out 
under the Garage Asset Management Strategy.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager.



6 TOWER BLOCK REFURBISHMENT 
The Panel has asked to be kept informed about progress of the Tenant 
Scrutiny Panel (TSP) review of the Council’s tower block refurbishment 
programme.  

The TSP’s report and senior officer response will be presented at the next 
Housing Panel meeting.  In the meantime the Chair of the TSP may wish to 
provide a verbal update. 

7  HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
This is the final Housing Panel meeting of the Council year.  The Panel are 
asked to contribute ideas for the 2017/18 scrutiny work plan.

8  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 37 - 38
For the Panel to agree and note the record of the meeting held on 1 March 
2017.

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Meetings for the 2017/18 Council year are provisionally scheduled as follows:

14 June 2017
12 October 2017
13 November 2017
8 March 2018
9 April 2018

All meetings begin at 5.00pm.

MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION
If the Panel wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part 
of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Panel may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

10 EXEMPT APPENDICES - GARAGE ASSET MANAGEMENT 39 - 66



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



This page is intentionally left blank



To: The Housing Panel
Date: 26th April 2017
Report of: Head of Housing and Property
Title of Report: Empty Dwellings (Private Sector)

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: Briefing on the Council’s approaches to dealing with 

empty properties in the City ahead of a refresh of the 
Council’s Empty Property Strategy 2013-18.  

Corporate Priority Meeting Housing Need.

Policy Framework Housing Strategy 2013-18

Recommendation(s):That the Housing Panel resolves to:

1. Note the brief ahead of the refresh of the Council’s Empty Property Strategy 
2013-18 

Appendices
Appendix 1
Appendix 2

Table of empty homes figures from 2009 to March 2017
Table of New Homes Bonus achieved

Introduction and background 

1. The first Empty Property Strategy was introduced in 2009. Since 2009 there has 
been a substantial reduction in the number of empty dwellings in the City. This has 
been achieved principally through work by the Empty Property Officer with support 
from officers within environmental development, revenues/council tax, planning, 
corporate assets, property services, legal and external services including fire, 
police and social services. The attached table (appendix 1) shows empty dwelling 
numbers at the time of the introduction of the first strategy in 2009 to March 2017.  

2. Empty dwellings are identi
[...]
pulsory Purchase Order to enable the Council to ensure 
the property is brought back into use. Papers have been served on the 
Secretary of State for a property in Rose Hill.

3.3 Thirdly, in 2011 the Government introduced the New Homes Bonus (NHB). 
The NHB is a grant paid by Central Government to local councils to reflect and 
incentivise housing growth in their areas and includes empty dwellings being 
brought back into use. The NHB until this year was paid over a 6 year period (now 
reduced to 4 years) for each new home and empty dwelling brought back into use. 
The yearly bonus equates to the council tax value for each property. A further 
major change introduced at a late stage by Central Government to take effect from 
2017/18 onwards, was that only growth above 0.4% will attract NHB payments. In 
practical terms this reduced our allocation for 2017/18 from an estimated £611,193 
to only £333,267.

3.4 In response to this a NHB working party, led by the Empty Property Officer, was 
created with officers from Council Tax/Revenues and Investigations. Each year in 
June and August, two letters with a questionnaire attached are sent out to 
establish if dwellings recorded as empty are in fact occupied.  Electronic checks 
and site visits are carried out by Revenues and Investigations Team, particularly 
on properties where the owner has failed to respond. As a result of this initiative, 

8



those properties found to be occupied are included in the figures submitted for 
NHB purposes and removed from the empty property database. Details of the 
results of the NHB since are attached at appendix 2.

Empty Property Strategy 2018-21

4. Work to update the Empty Property Strategy 2013-18 will commence in June 2017 
with a period of consultation with those living in Oxford, Councillors and internal 
and external services. The proposed new strategy will be presented to CEB for 
approval in autumn 2017.

4.1 Within the new strategy there will be greater emphasis on how
[...]
5

Apr 2015 - 
Mar 2016

Apr 2016 - 
Mar 2017

Apr 2017 - 
Mar 2018

Total (for 6 
year period)

Year 1
(CTB additions

Oct 09 - Oct 10)
415 ?? 55 0 £472,960 £472,960 £472,960 £472,960 £472,960 £472,960 £2,837,760

Year 2
(CTB additions

Oct 10 - Oct 11)
511 ?? 145 0 £823,536 £823,536 £823,536 £823,536 £823,536 NO £4,117,680

Year 3
(CTB additions

Oct 11 - Oct 12)
329 36 16 0 £388,121 £388,121 £388,121 £388,121 £388,121 £1,940,605

Year 4
(CTB additions

Oct 12 - Oct 13)
170 93 102 0 £334,885 £334,885 £334,885 £334,885 £1,339,540

Year 5
(CTB additions

Oct 13 - Oct 14)
214 2 135 0 £414,857 £414,857 £414,857 £1,244,571

Year 6
(CTB additions

Oct 14 - Oct 15)
543 2 -38 0 £509,952 £509,952 £1,019,904

Year 7
(CTB additions

Oct 15 - Oct 16)
210 75 14 0 £333,267 £333,267

£472,960 £1,296,496 £1,684,617 £2,019,502 £2,434,359 £2,944,311 £1,981,082Total payment

NB: In calculating NHB, dwellings which have been recorded through the current year as unoccupied are offset against those found to be 
occupied, hence in Year 6 the number of dwellings recorded as unoccupied outnumbered those found to be occupied.

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: Housing Panel
Date: 26th April 2017
Report of: Property Services Manager
Title of Report: Great Estates Programme

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To update the Housing Panel on works completed 

under the great estates programme and proposals for 
future works and funding

Corporate Priority Meeting Housing Needs

Policy Framework Housing Strategy

Recommendation(s)::

1. The Panel are asked to note the contents of this report

Appendices

Appendix 1 Examples of work completed during 16/17 

Introduction and background 
1. The Council approved funding for a programme of work designed to improve the 

external environment of its housing estates.  A team has been put together to co-
ordinate and programme this work and has worked very closely with Direct Services 
who have delivered most of the work
[...]
urpose of report: To provide members with an overview of the activities 

being carried out under the Garage Asset Management 
Strategy

Key Decision No

Executive Lead Member Councillor Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing

Corporate Priority An effective and Efficient Council

Report Author Ann Phillips, Tenancy Management Manager

Recommendation(s):
1. The Housing Panel is asked to note the contents of this report

Appendices
Appendix 1 Garage Data
Appendix 2 Garages – NPV by block - CONFIDENTIAL
Appendix 3 Garage Site Proposals - CONFIDENTIAL
Appendix 4 Garage Marketing Plan 2017 - CONFIDENTIAL

27

Agenda Item 5



Introduction and background 
1. The Council’s garage stock is held within the General Fund Budget and passed 

into the management of the Tenancy Management team in December 2015. 
There are 2001 garages of which 593 are situated on Blackbird Leys estate. In 
May 2016 21% of the garage stock was void and during the course of the project 
the voids have reduced to 16%. The budgeted rental income of the garage stock 
for 2016/17 was £1,090,000 and the annual void loss £290,000. 

2. The condition of the garages varies significantly and historically many of the void 
garages were boarded up awaiting major repair. The Garage Asset 
Management Strategic Board was set up in May 2016 to produce and implement 
a long term plan for the Oxford City Council garage sites. 

Options Appraisal
3. The board has gathered and considered information from various sources and 

specifically considered in each area:

 The percentage of lettings and any waiting list (demand)

 Stock condition

 Cost of repair to bring up to a letting standard

 Cost of on-going planned maintenance

 Identification of garages that cannot be let due to condition or popularity

 The distribution of garages across the city

 Identification of alternative uses for the land where letting is not an option

Stock condition, responsive repairs, planned maintenance and improvements
4. A survey has been carried out of all the garage sites in the city and minor repairs 

carried out to bring the garage back into use where there is evidence that there 
is a demand for the garages. 

5. Some major repairs have been carried out including four new roofs to garage 
blocks in Northway, a new roof, doors and frames to a block in Normandy 
Crescent and repairs to an asbestos roof in the Grates. Six other block roofs 
have been prioritised in the maintenance plan for 2017/18. This has resulted in 
177 garages being brought back into use.

6. Appendix 1 – Garage Data shows occupancy and void rates while Appendix 2 
- NPV by Block (CONFIDENTIAL) shows an analysis of the (NPV) Net Present 
Value, based on current rent and void rates and the estimated maintenance cost 
over thirty years at a discount rate of 3%.  This has identified specific garage 
blocks that have a negative NPV and are therefore uneconomical as they 
represent a loss in income to the council as repair and management costs 
exceed projected income. No work will be carried out on these blocks until there 
has been a full assessment as to the best use for these sites
The data also provides information on the most profitable garage sites and 
where the limited maintenance income should be directed.

28



Lettings and marketing strategy
7. As repaired garages have returned to the available stock the Tenancy 

Management team have contacted those applicants on the waiting list to let the 
garages. It was found that many applications were historical and the applicant 
details out of date and this adversely affected the number of lettings anticipated. 

8. A new marketing strategy has been created and an early working draft is 
attached at Appendix 4 - Garage Marketing Plan 2017 (CONFIDENTIAL). This 
will be implemented in the coming year to attract potential customers. The 
demand for parking space is continuing to increase in the city and provided the 
rent is maintained at an appropriate level there is a market for secure parking. 

Alternative site uses
9. Each garage site has been considered by the board with reference to current 

lettings figures, demand, NPV, maintenance costs and development potential. 
As a result a number of sites have been identified for development; other sites 
with no development potential are being considered for additional off street 
parking provision or landscaping and environmental Improvements. The 
outcomes of the Board’s discussions are shown in Appendix 3 - Garage Site 
Proposals (CONFIDENTIAL).

Finance
10.A budget provision has been made for 2017/18 of £150,000 for day to day 

maintenance and repairs of the garages and an additional £77,000 per year for 
the next four years has been made available from the General Fund budget to 
carry out improvements to the garage blocks. This will include an initial 
marketing budget of £4500 to bring the garage properties back into the public 
eye.

ICT
11.Garage lettings have been handled manually for many years. A new void 

pathway in the housing management system has been created to automate the 
lettings process and to provide rigorous monitoring of performance.

Financial implications
12.The work carried out by the board has enabled us to bring valuable garages 

back into use and identify those sites where alternative use is the best option.  
13.The prioritisation of works through the stock condition survey and popularity has 

enabled us to target the limited funding to best affect and to maximise the 
income stream from garages into the future 

Legal issues
14.None

29



Conclusion

The vast majority of garages owned by Oxford City Council can be let and will 
continue to contribute to the General Fund.

15.A number of unpopular garages sites have been identified for development of 
new housing schemes.

16.Works to garages have been aligned with other works to estates including the 
provision of off street parking and other schemes falling under the Great Estates 
programme of 
[...]
 - Garage Data

WAITING LIST AREA BLOCK REF

NUMBER 

GARAGES

LET 

VEHICLE

LET 

STORAGE

GENERAL 

VOID

DISREPAIR 

VOID

TOTAL 

VOID % VOID

Cowley KERSINGTONCR1-109 63 53 5 5 5 7.94%

Southfield Park SOUTHFIELDPA301-428 121 110 1 9 1 10 8.26%

Note: a small number of garages could not be surveyed 5 of 5

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Wednesday 1 March 2017
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Goff, Henwood (Chair), Pegg, Sanders, 
Thomas, Wade and Humphrey.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Stephen Clarke (Head 
of Housing and Property), Clare Bold (Options Officer), Ossi Mosley (Rough 
Sleeping & Single Homelessness Officer) and David Rundle (Private Rented 
Team Leader)

82. APOLOGIES

No apologies.

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations.

84. HOUSING PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3

The Head of Housing said that there had been no significant changes since the 
previous performance report and that the quarter 3 report represented a good 
set of results.  He highlighted the following points:

 The use of temporary accommodation was within target but the Council 
was using some of its general needs stock as temporary housing.

 The number of people sleeping rough was high and challenging to 
contain.

 There had been some delays in the delivery of new affordable housing.
 A housing company had been established and its two-year development 

plan would deliver 260 new units.

The Panel questioned how many units would be delivered at Dora Carr Close as 
this was referenced in two indicators that had different targets.  The Head of 
Housing said that HP006 included other schemes too but that he would provide 
details separately on how many new units would be delivered where and when.

The Panel questioned whether social housing owned by the housing company 
would be subject to Right to Buy.  The Panel heard that the government intended 
to extend Right to Buy to social housing sto
[...]
 
higher rents from tenants in work.  However, there was no duty on landlords to 
provide a reason so analysis was difficult.

The Panel noted the difficulty people on Housing Benefit in particular faced in 
providing three months rent in advance and heard that some landlords even 
required 12 months rent in advance.  

The Panel welcomed the Council’s new Rent Guarantee Scheme as an excellent 
initiative and asked for initial feedback.  The Private Rented Team Leader 
likened the scheme to a small snowball that was rolling.  There had been 8 lets 
to date and the scheme had just received national publicity, which had resulted 
in four phone calls from other local authorities in one day.  The scheme was 
consistent with the government’s Homelessness Reduction Bill which was 
focused on providing help at an earlier stage.  He was confident that it was a 
good model that was working but there was a financial risk to the Council in 
guaranteeing rents.  Tenants were selected from a prevention list and those in 
temporary accommodation.  There were some difficult cases and it may be that 
some people would fall out of the scheme but the Council had not had to pay out 
yet.

The Head of Housing added that the scheme was aligned with the Council’s 
approach to Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP), attaching conditionality and 
helping people into work through training.  The scheme was experimental but 
was making inroads at the margins.  

38



In response to a question the Panel heard that landlords had to pass a fit and 
proper person test.  All properties were visited and checked and the Council did 
not use any properties with a category 1 hazard.  The Panel heard that the 
banning of letting agent fees was unlikely to have a significant impact on the 
market because the costs would be passed on in other ways.

The Panel thanked officers for an excellent report and commented that the 
significant gap between Local Housing Allowance Rates and market rents in the 
city
[...]
is suggestion away.

The Panel resolved to:
 Welcome the excellent report.
 See any comments made about the outreach service by rough sleepers.
 See any documents or leaflets given out by the outreach service.
 Request further information about the repatriation process.

  
87. ALLOCATION OF HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUNDS

The Rough Sleeping & Single Homelessness Officer introduced the report which 
set out how the Council would spend £1.4m of homelessness prevention funds 
in 2017/18.  The provision of homelessness services were about to go through 
unprecedented changes due to the phased withdrawal of 100% of the County 
Council £1.5m budget for housing related support, which would end completely 
in 2019.  A pooled budgeting arrangement involving the City Council, the other 
Oxfordshire district councils and the Clinical Commissioning Group would 
replace some of the homelessness beds that were being lost.  Through this 
arrangement the Council had committed £161k of prevention funding to 
maintaining some supported accommodation services that had previously been 
funded by the County Council.  The Head of Housing said that the city needed a 
minimum of 150 beds and the Council would prioritise making up the shortfall 
(108 beds are funded from pooled budgets in the city beyond April 2018).  The 
most pressing issue was the replacement of Julian Housing (dispersed housing 
across the city) as 83 beds would be lost from April 2017.  The Council was 
already in discussions about this.

In response to a question, the Rough Sleeping & Single Homelessness Officer 
confirmed that no prevention activities would stop in 2017/18, aside from one 
small funding reduction to a provider that was becoming self-sufficient.  In 
2018/19 there would be a need to reallocate funding to meet the challenges from 
County Council cuts.  At this stage there were uncertainties about the impacts of 
the Homelessness Reduction Bill and Homelessness Prevention Trailblazer 
funding but officers would come back to members with costed proposals for 
2018/19 at the appropriate time.  The Panel also noted that £250k previously 
allocated to topping up Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) was being 
removed in 2017/18 but heard that only a fraction of this funding was likely to be 

40



utilised in the current year and the Council’s DHP grant allocation had been 
significantly increased for the coming year.

The Panel questioned whether the severe weather emergency provision was 
sufficient.  The Head of Housing said that there was adequate flexibility to meet 
need and that any people seen sleeping rough during severe weather had done 
so not because of a lack of provision but through choice.

88. REPORT FOR APPROVAL: UNIVERSITY HOUSING NEEDS

The Panel agreed that the report should better reflect the following areas of 
disagreement between the Panel and the University of Oxford:

 The University’s claim that the Council had not delivered new housing.
 The University’s claim that sites in Wolvercote and Northern Gateway are 

too far from university facilities to be suitable for student or postdoc 
accommodation.

 The Panel’s view that the University should do more to maximise 
accommodation on sites it owns.

 The Panel’s view that the University should do more to ensure that their 
lower paid support staff can be suitably accommodated in the city.

The Panel agreed that the recommendations should include the following points:
 The need for a continued dialogue with the universities aimed at building 

shared concerns and shared effort.
 The need to encourage the University to present their plans for 

accommodating students and postdocs.
 The need for the University to do more to ensure that their lower paid 

support staff can be suitably accommodated in the city.

89. HOUSING PANEL WORK PLAN

Noted.

90. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Agreed.

91. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Cllr Goff apologised that she would be unable to attend the next meeting.

The Panel questioned whether substitutes could be allowed.  The Scrutiny 
Officer said that he would advise against this and that consistency of 
membership was important due to the focused nature of the Panel’s remit.  
Suggested meeting dates for next year would be shared with Panel members 
soon for their agreement.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.55 pm

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



Document is Restricted

43

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Empty Properties
	Appendix 1 - Empty homes 2009 - 2017
	Appendix 2 - New Homes Bonus

	4 Great Estates update
	Hsg Panel report April 2017 Appendix 1

	5 Empty garages and former garage sites
	Appendix 1 - Garage Data

	8 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	10 Exempt appendices - garage asset management
	Appendix 3 Garage Site Proposals - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - Garage Marketing Plan 2017 - CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Wednesday 26 April 2017

PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Henwood (Chair), Pegg, Sanders, 
Thomas, Wade and Humphrey (tenant co-optee).

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Melanie Mutch (Empty 
Property Officer (Private Sector)), Martin Shaw (Property Services Manager) and 
Ann Phillips (Tenancy Management Manager)

92. APOLOGIES

The Panel noted apologies from Councillor Angie Goff, Stephen Clarke, Bill 
Graves and Frances Evans

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations.

94. EMPTY PROPERTIES

The Empty Property Officer introduced the report.  She said that she had been in 
post since 2005 and that the Council had had an empty property strategy in 
place since 2009.  Since then the number of empty properties in the city had 
reduced from around 900 to about 300 currently, with 75 of these empty for more 
than 2 years and 25 for over 10 years.  This decrease couldn’t be solely 
accredited to Council interventions, which involved officers from a number of 
different services, and some decrease may have occurred anyway due to market 
factors.  The strategy was not due for a refresh and a consultation would take 
place over the summer.
 
The Empty Property Officer advised that an empty property was defined as any 
dwelling that had been continuously unoccupied for over 6 months.  Second 
homes were covered by different legislation and owners needed to demonstrated 
that they lived there at least once a year, for example by producing utility bills.
 
In response to a question about a proposal to target empty commercial 
premises, the Empty Property Officer said that she is made aware of 3-4 sites 
per year.  Legislation restricted enforcement opportunities for non-dwelling 
properties but Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) could be an option in some 
cases.
 
The Panel asked questions about the circumstances around some specific 
empty properties in the city and heard that all cases were different and the 
Council used a range of approaches to encourage owners to bring empty 



dwellings back into use.  Owners of empty properties often had a defence so in 
many cases achieving successful outcomes required a lot of support and effort.
 
The Panel asked what resources would be required to support a substantial 
CPO programme.  The Empty Property Officer advised that the CPO process 
was immensely time consuming and while the Council was gaining more 
experience in this area, enhanced in-house legal expertise and capacity would 
be needed.  The Council could also look at facilitating CPOs on behalf of 
external financiers.  One issue with CPOs was that the Council needed to 
demonstrate that empty dwellings were causing harm and found that neighbours 
often retracted complaints if they thought the property would be used for social 
housing. 
 
The Panel queried the timing of the consultation and received assurances that 
avenues such as Tenants in Touch would be used to encourage residents to 
report empty properties, which they could do anonymously online. 
 
The Empty Property Officer explained that the figures in Appendix 2 for the 
numbers of properties brought back into use were affected by the numbers of 
new builds coming onto the market, hence a minus figure in year 6.
 
The Panel agreed to scrutinise the new empty property strategy and voiced 
support for the additional use of CPO powers.

95. GREAT ESTATES UPDATE

The Property Services Manager said that the Great Estates programme 
comprised of 2-3 major schemes per year plus a number of smaller schemes.  
Wherever possible the great estates schemes were aligned with cyclical 
maintenance and off-street parking improvements to achieve better overall 
outcomes.  Tenants and leaseholders were consulted as they knew the estates 
best.  This involved door knocking, exhibitions, and surveys.  Officers wanted to 
know where anti-social behaviour (ASB) was taking place so that opportunities 
for ASB it could be designed-out.  Officers wanted people to be proud of their 
estates and feel the investments had been worthwhile. 
 
The Property Services Manager said that officers had found that the lead in 
process had been quite considerable, often involving 6-9 months of preparation 
before improvement works could start.  This had resulted in £400k of slippage 
but it was expected that future spending targets would be met.  Some blocks 
needed external treatments and officers were surveying and cataloguing blocks 
in order to understand solutions and costs, which could inform a future rolling 
programme of further improvements.
 
The Panel voiced support for the programme and suggested that the types of 
schemes taking place provided an ideal opportunity for local young people to get 
involved in their delivery, for example as apprentices.  The Panel also suggested 
that may be an idea to involve children in redesigning communal areas where 
these were being vandalised.  The Property Services Manager said that he 
would take these suggestions away.
 
The Panel questioned how schemes were selected and heard that they were 
prioritised from suggestions by local members, residents and officers.  It was 



suggested that members representing unparished wards may wish to direct 
some of their allocated CIL funding to environmental improvements in estates.  
The Panel encouraged the planting of trees, particularly where trees were being 
removed as part of an improvement scheme.
 
The Panel raised concerns about cars were parked on grass and questioned 
whether additional off-street parking could be delivered in these areas.  The 
Property Services Manager advised that the biggest limitation was obtaining 
planning consents.
 
The Panel welcomed the report and asked for a further update in 12 months to 
include:

 More details about off-street parking improvements.
 Feedback from residents.
 Any metrics that can be provided to illustrate how improvements had 

made a difference (e.g. numbers of additional parking spaces 
provided).

96. EMPTY GARAGES AND FORMER GARAGE SITES

The Tenancy Management Manager introduced the report.  She said that 
responsibility for the management of the Council’s garage assets had transferred 
to her team in December 2015.  They had seen that there were a lot of empty 
units and set up a project to address this, with a focus on garages in Blackbird 
Leys.

The Panel questioned why some particular blocks did not appear to be listed in 
Appendix 1 and suggested that a full census of garage sites in the city should be 
undertaken and that sites should be listed by ward, based on current ward 
names and boundaries and circulated to ward members.

The Panel resolved to go into private session to discuss information contained in 
the confidential appendices.

97. TOWER BLOCK REFURBISHMENT

The Chair of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel (TSP) advised that the TSP report had 
now been submitted to senior officers and would be presented at the next 
Housing Panel meeting. 

98. HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

The Scrutiny Officer advised panel members to email him any suggestions.

99. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Noted.



100. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Scrutiny Officer advised that due to the impacts of the General Election, the 
next Housing Panel meeting was now provisionally scheduled for 10 July 2017, 
not 14 June 2017 as listed in the paperwork.

101. EXEMPT APPENDICES - GARAGE ASSET MANAGEMENT

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.45 pm


